COMPARY Houston Lighting & Power South Texas Project Electric Generating Station P. O. Box 289 Wadsworth, Texas 77483

> October 5, 1995 ST-HL-AE-5185 File No.: G03.08 10CFR73.55

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attention: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

The Light

South Texas Project Units 1 and 2 Docket Nos. STN 50-498; STN 50-499 Description Update of Vehicle Control Measurys as Required by 10 CFR 73.55(c)(7)

Reference: Houston Lighting and Power Company letter to Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk, "Summary Description of Proposed Vehicle Control Measures as Required by 10 CFR 73.55(c)(7), Dated February 23, 1995 (ST-HL-AE-4999)

The South Texas Project Electric Generating Station submits the attached Description Update to the Vehicle Control Measures referenced above. The referenced Proposed Vehicle Control Measure was required by 10 CFR 73.55(c)(7) as required by 10 CFR Part 73 Final Rule dated July 26, 1994. Results of the vehicle bomb comparison, Attachment 1 of the referenced Proposed Vehicle Control Measures, are still valid and are not included with this Description Update.

After an extensive review and re-evaluation of the referenced Proposed Vehicle Control Measures, the South Texas Project has found the proposed jersey barriers were not the best suitable barrier to utilize at all locations identified in the referenced communication. The South Texas Project has elected to enhance the existing cable barrier system and jersey barriers. The enhancements for cable barriers and the jersey barriers have been identified in the final design and differ from the referenced Proposed Vehicle Control Measures in the following manner:

- 1. Instead of using jersey barriers for most segments, the existing single cable barrier system is upgraded to meet the required crash rating by increasing the strength and size of the anchors and converting it to a double cable barrier of longer length.
- Jersey barriers, when used, are strengthened by anchoring them to the base material and connecting them with W-beam rails.
- Where underground installations are impacted, enhanced barriers, poured at the location, are used. These barriers are based upor designs submitted through the Nuclear Energy Institute (NEI).

MISC-95\5185 Project Manager on Behalf of the Participants in the South Texas Project 9510110106 951005 PDR ADDCK 05000498 101 PDR

Soo7 15

Houston Lighting & Power Company South Texas Project Electric Generating Station

> ST-HL-AE-5185 File No.: G03.08 Page 2

> >

 Active barriers are Overly Model CB-7050 units that are protected against unauthorized operation with high security hasps and locks.

The attached site drawing depicts only the vehicle barrier system and is not considered Safeguards Information.

The South Texas Project Electric Generating Station will fully implement the required vehicle control measures as updated by this submittal, on or before February 29, 1996.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. H. R. Pate at (512) 972-7787 or me at (512) 972-8787.

I. H. Cløninger Vice President Nuclear Engineering

HRP:KJT/lf

Attachment:

1. Site Drawing 9Y-28-0-Y36087 (5 Copies)

Houston Lighting & Power Company South Texas Project Electric Generating Station

c: *

*Leonard J. Callan Regional Administrator, Region IV U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, TX 76011-8064

Thomas W. Alexion Project Manager U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001 13H15

David P. Loveless Sr. Resident Inspector c/o U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm. P. O. Box 910 Bay City, TX 77404-0910

J. R. Newman, Esquire Morgan, Lewis & Bockius 1800 M Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20036-5869

K. J. Findler/M. T. Hardt City J. c Service P. G. Box 1771 San Antonio, TX 78296

J. C. Lanier/M. B. Lee City of Austin Electric Utility Department 721 Barton Springs Road Austin, TX 78704

Central Power and Light Company ATTN: G. E. Vaughn./C. A. Johnson P. O. Box 289, Mail Code: N5012 Wadsworth, TX 77483 ST-HL-AE-5185 File No.: G03.08 Page 3

Rufus S. Scott Associate General Counsel Houston Lighting & Power Company P. O. Box 61067 Houston, TX 77208

Institute of Nuclear Power Operations - Records Center 700 Galleria Parkway Atlanta, GA 30339-5957

Dr. Joseph M. Hendrie 50 Bellport Lane Bellport, NY 11713

Richard A. Ratliff Bureau of Radiation Control Texas Department of Health 1100 West 49th Street Austin, TX 78756-3189

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm. Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, D. C. 20555-0001

J. R. Egan, Esquire Egan & Associates, P.C. 2300 N Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037

J. W. Beck Little Harbor Consultants, Inc. 44 Nichols Road Cohassett, MA 02025-1166

* Above copies distributed without Attachment except as noted by asterisk

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter

Houston Lighting & Power Company, et al Docket Nos. 50-498 50-499

South Texas Project Units 1 and 2

AFFIDAVIT

I, T. H. Cloninger, being duly sworn, hereby depose and say that I am Vice President, Nuclear Engineering, of Houston Lighting & Power Company; that I am duly authorized to sign and file with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission the attached Description Update of Vehicle Control Measures; that I am familiar with the content thereof; and that the matters set forth therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Cloninger Vice President. Nuclear Engineering

STATE OF TEXAS

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, this 5^{77} day of October, 1995.

UNDA RITTENBERRY Notary Public, State of Texas Commission Expires 10/9/97

Notary Public in and for the σ State of Texas

OVERSIZE DOCUMENT PAGE PULLED

SEE APERTURE CARDS

9510160296

NUMBER OF OVERSIZE PAGES FILMED ON APERTURE CARDS .

APERTURE CARD/HARD COPY AVAILABLE FROM

RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH